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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI 

WESTERN DIVISION 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

vs. 

ROBERT L. MOULTRIE, 

NIXON E. CAWOOD, 

CHARLES K. MOREHEAD, 

FACILITY HOLDINGS CORP., d/b/a 

THE FACILITY GROUP, 

FACILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC., 

FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 

MANAGEMENT, INC., and 

FACILITY DESIGN GROUP, INC., 

Defendants. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CRIMINAL No. 3:08CR014 

DEFENDANTS’ EMERGENCY MOTION TO STRIKE PLEADINGS CONTAINING 

GRAND JURY TESTIMONY BASED UPON VIOLATION OF RULE 6(E) 

Pursuant to Rule 6(e) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Defendants Facility 

Holding Corp., d/b/a The Facility Group, Facility Management Group, Inc., Facility 

Construction Management, Inc., and Facility Design Group, Inc. (collectively “TFG”) file this 

emergency motion requesting this Court to strike pleadings filed by the United States Attorney’s 

Office which contain grand jury testimony and which reveal proceedings occurring before the 

grand jury based upon plain violations of the grand jury secrecy requirements of Rule 6(e) of the 

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.  Defendants likewise ask the Court for any additional 

relief to which the Court determines the defendants are entitled in view of these violations. 

 A.  Legal Restrictions on Use of Grand Jury Testimony 

Rule 6(e) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure place very clear restrictions on the 

disclosure of a “matter occurring before the grand jury.”  Indeed, as Rule 6(e)(2)(B) states: 
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(B)  Unless these rules provide otherwise, the following persons must not 

disclose a matter occurring before the grand jury: 

         * * * * * * 

        (vi) an attorney for the government. . . . 

Similarly, Rule 6(e)(6) provides: 

(6)   Sealed Records.  Records, orders and subpoenas related to grand jury 

proceedings must be kept under seal to the extent and as long as necessary to 

prevent the unauthorized disclosure of a matter occurring before a grand jury. 

 

Other provisions of the Rule provide for remedies that the Court may invoke in order to 

enforce the secrecy requirements.  See Rule 6(e)(7). 

B.  Violation of the Secrecy Rules by the Government in This Case 

It is well settled that testimony given before a grand jury is undeniably included in the 

phrase “matter occurring before the grand jury.”  See Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol 

Stops Northwest, 441 U.S. 211, 220 (1979); United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co., 356 U.S. 

677, 682 (1958).  Indeed, the secrecy cloak imposed by Rule 6(e) is broader than simply the 

prohibition against disclosing testimony:  “Courts have interpreted the secrecy requirement 

imposed by Rule 6(e) to apply not only to information drawn from transcripts of grand jury 

proceedings, but also to anything which ‘may tend to reveal what transpired before the grand 

jury.’”  In Re Grand Jury Investigation, 610 F.2d 202, 216 (5
th

 Cir. 1980) (citing United States v. 

Armco Steel Corp., 458 F.Supp. 784, 790 (W.D.Mo. 1978)).  The filings made by the United 

States Attorney’s Office on August 6, 2008, violate both the plain restriction against disclosing 

grand jury testimony and the broader rule against disclosing “what transpired before the grand 

jury.”  Thus, these pleadings should be stricken from the record in this case. 

In the Government’s Response in Opposition to Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss Counts 

One through Sixteen of the Superseding Indictment (Dkt. No. 156), language appears at pages 8 

and 9 which quotes not only a grand juror’s question but also names the witness responding to 
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the grand juror’s question.
1
  Similarly, in the Government’s Response in Opposition to 

Defendants’ Request to Exclude Expert Testimony of Sean Carothers (Dkt. No. 157), citations 

appear at pages 11 and 12 which likewise provide a clear indication of what transpired before the 

grand jury.  The Government attorneys who filed these pleadings apparently believed they were 

at liberty to make these disclosures without seeking approval from the Court or without filing 

these pleadings under seal so as not to violate the secrecy requirements of Rule 6(e).  Their 

beliefs are mistaken and the Court should so rule. 

A reminder of the purpose for the secrecy rule is in order to fully understand the rationale 

for maintaining grand jury secrecy. 

In addition to preventing adverse pretrial publicity about a person who 

may be indicted and subsequently tried, secrecy protects the reputation of a 

person under investigation who is not indicted.  The secrecy requirement also 

encourages reluctant witnesses to testify without fear of reprisals from those 

against whom testimony is given, prevents tampering with grand jury witnesses in 

an effort to alter their trial testimony, and permits the grand jury to deliberate free 

from the influence of publicity. 

United States v. Eisenberg, 711 F.2d 959, 961 (11
th

 Cir. 1983) (citations omitted).  This language 

from Eisenberg is particularly apropos in this case because the references made on pages 8 and 9 

of the Government’s Response in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Counts One 

Through Sixteen of the Superseding Indictment make specific reference to a person who is not 

indicted in this case.  The protection to reputation which Rule 6(e)’s secrecy provisions serve to 

enforce clearly was violated in this instance.  Moreover, the defendants who are charged in this 

case are entitled to a fair trial and one which is not unduly influenced by pretrial publicity 

attendant to the disclosure of matters occurring before the grand jury in a public filing such as 

                                                 
1
 So as not to repeat the Rule 6(e) violation committed by the government attorneys who filed these 

pleadings, defendants simply make general reference to the offending language in the pleadings.  As noted 

in this motion, the defendants urge this Court to strike the pleadings from the record based on the 6(e) 

secrecy violation. 
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these pleadings filed by the government attorneys.  Not surprisingly, one of the blogs following 

this case already has picked up and broadcast for anyone to read “more about which TFG 

employee will be singing on the stand and what he already told the grand jury. . . .”  See 

http://www.slabbed.wordpress.com (“Give Us This Day Our Daily” Beef, posted 8/6/08).  

Similarly, another blog notes that “Things [are] looking much murkier for Ronnie Musgrove in 

the Beef Plant case” and proceeds to recite the grand jury testimony as well.  See 

http://www.yallpolitics.com (posted 8/7/08). 

 How can the defendants receive a fair trial if the Government is permitted to try its case 

via pretrial disclosure of grand jury testimony without so much as an “If it please the Court. . . “ 

before doing so?  The prosecutors should not be permitted to make public reference to grand jury 

testimony in this manner and their decision to do so already has resulted in a further public 

disclosure of “matters occurring before the grand jury.”  Based upon the subsequent public 

disclosure – which could only have originated from the pleadings filed by the prosecutors in this 

case – the defendants maintain that they have made out a prima facie case of a violation of Rule 

6(e) by the prosecutors in this case.  See In Re Grand Jury Investigation, 610 F.2d at  216-217 

(discussing required showing one must make to establish a prima facie case). 

 More importantly, these public disclosures of grand jury testimony were not essential to 

the Government’s response to these pending motions.  To the contrary, the prosecutors could 

have responded fully to the legal issues raised in the defendants’ motions without referring to the 

grand jury testimony and without beginning to try the factual aspects of their case in the 

pleadings in this case.  The testimony disclosed and the references to matters occurring before 

the grand jury were added simply to bolster the Government’s responses.  The information in 

question may not even have been disclosed at trial if the witnesses were not specifically 
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examined or cross-examined on the specific questions.  In short, these Rule 6(e) violations were 

unnecessary and ill-advised and they should be stricken by the Court. 

 C.  Relief Sought by the Defendants 

 This Court has considerable discretion when faced with a violation of the secrecy 

provisions of Rule 6(e).  The range of options includes steps such as requiring that the 

information in question be placed under seal or stricken from the record up through more serious 

sanctions against the offending party or attorney and, in extreme situations, dismissal of the 

indictment involved.  See generally, In Re Sealed Case No. 98-3077, 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C.Cir. 

1998).  As the District of Columbia Circuit has pointed out, one offended by the unlawful and 

improper disclosure of grand jury information in violation of Rule 6(e)(2) even has a civil cause 

of action against the offending party and may also seek equitable relief in that context.  Barry v. 

United States, 865 F.2d 1317, 1321 (D.C.Cir. 1989).  

 In this instance, the defendants defer to the Court’s discretion to determine the 

appropriate remedy for this undeniable violation of Rule 6(e)’s secrecy provisions.  At a 

minimum, the defendants ask that the pleadings in question, Docket No. 156 and Docket No. 

157, be stricken immediately from the record.  Additionally, the defendants ask that any posting 

of these documents via the Court’s public PACER website likewise be stricken immediately and 

that these documents be removed from the public website immediately so that no further public 

disclosures may be made.   

 D.  Conclusion 

For these reasons, the referenced pleadings, Docket No. 156 and Docket No. 157, should 

be stricken from the record immediately and any reference to them in PACER should likewise be 

stricken from the record immediately in this case.   

Dated:  August 7th, 2008. 
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    Respectfully submitted, 

    THE FACILITY GROUP 

    By: /s/Robert G. Anderson 

                                     Robert G. Anderson 

    James B. Tucker 

    Amanda B. Barbour 

    BUTLER, SNOW, O’MARA, STEVENS & 

    CANNADA, PLLC – Jackson 

    Post Office Box 22567 

    Jackson, MS  39225-2567 

    AmSouth Plaza – 17
th

 Floor 

    210 East Capitol Street 

    Jackson, MS  39201 

    (601) 948-5711/Telephone 

    (601) 985-4500/Facsimile 

    JONES DAY 

    Richard H. Deane, Jr. 

    Jean-Paul Boulee 

    1420 Peachtree Street, N.E. 

    Suite 800 

    Atlanta, Georgia  30309-3053 

    (404) 521-3939/Telephone 

    (404) 581-8330/Facsimile 

 

    BUTLER, SNOW, O’MARA, STEVENS & 

    CANNADA, PLLC – Memphis 

    Kari Foster Sutherland 

    P. O. Box 171443 

    Memphis, TN  38187-1443 

    (901) 412-5632/Telephone 

    (901) 680-7201/Facsimile 

 

    Attorneys for Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on this day I have caused a copy of this “Defendant’s Emergency 

Motion to Strike Pleadings” to be electronically filed with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF 

system, which will automatically send e-mail notification of such filing to all CM/ECF 

participant attorneys of record: 

William Chadwick Lamar 

James D. Maxwell, II  

U.S. ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  

900 Jefferson Avenue  

Oxford, MS 38655-3608 

 

Anthony L. Cochran 

Thomas D. Bever 

CHILIVIS, COCHRAN, LARKINS & BEVER 

3127 Maple Drive, N.E. 

Atlanta, GA 30305-2503 

 

Thomas H. Freeland, IV  

FREELAND & FREELAND  

P.O. Box 269  

Oxford, MS 38655-0269 

 

Craig A. Gillen 

GILLEN WITHERS & LAKE LLC 

One Securities Centre 

3490 Piedmont Road, N.E.  

Suite 1050 

Atlanta, GA 30305 

 

Lawrence L. Little  

LAWRENCE L. LITTLE & ASSOCIATES  

829 N. Lamar Suite 6  

Oxford, MS 38655 

 

Thomas A. Withers  

GILLEN, WITHERS & LAKE, LLC  

P.O. Box 11064  

8 East Liberty Street  

Savannah, GA 31401 
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Jerome J. Froelich, Jr.  

MCKENNEY & FROELICH  

1349 W. Peachtree Street, Suite 1250  

Atlanta, GA 30309 

 

John M. Colette  

JOHN M. COLETTE & ASSOCIATES  

P.O. Box 861  

Jackson, MS 39205-0861 

  

 THIS   7
th

   day of August 2008. 

 

        

           /s/Robert G. Anderson 

                     ROBERT G. ANDERSON   

 

 

    

 

Jackson 3171611v.3 
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